
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayflower Archers 
 

4th Open Indoor Tournament 

 

FITA 18 – UK Record Status 

 

Sunday 4th November 2007 

 

Mayflower County High School, Stock Road, Billericay, Essex. CM12 0RT 

 

RESULTS 
 

Judges : Mr Graham Sibley, Mr Mike Pearce, Mrs Maggie Pearce 

 
Lady Paramount : Mrs Astrid Vaughan 

 

Tournament Organiser: 
Robert Markham 

27 Redwing Drive 

Billericay 

Essex 

CM11 2PG 

01277 657295 

Email : robertmarkham@btinternet.com 

 
Organisers Note : Thank you again to all archers for supporting our fourth indoor tournament. 

This year was defined by a battle in the Gents Compound section, with a number of GB archers 

just managing to keep some cheeky juniors (shooting as seniors) out of the medals.  

 

My thanks to those archers who have travelled from afar again, with the distance record going to 

the team from Taverham Archers who I am pleased to say won the Recurve Team trophy. 

 

Having badgered the school for a year and a half to get the heating fixed, it miraculously sprang 

to life (for no particular reason) a week ago, only to break down again two days before the shoot! 

 

 

 

 

 

www.mayflowerarchers.co.uk 
 

  

 GENTS RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

   James Keogh        Green Dragon Bm        573    41     14 

 1 James Keogh        Green Dragon Bm        569    31     28 

   Matt Webb          Racketts               565    34     18 

   Derek Lawless      Braintree              557    26     26 

 2 Kenny Allen        Taverham Archers       552    26     23 

 3 Matt Webb          Racketts               550    25     22 

 4 Bob Riley          Oakfield               550    22     30 

 5 Richard Wilkins    Deben                  547    19     32 

 6 Mark Preston       Woking                 546    24     23 

   Mark Preston       Woking                 545    23     24 

 7 Andrew Smith       Braintree              544    18     30 

 8 Derek Lawless      Braintree              543    26     22 

 9 Peter Humphries    Taverham Archers       531    21     23 

   Kenny Allen        Taverham Archers       530    27     17 

10 Martin Skinner     Chelmsford T R         521    15     22 

11 Michael Judd       Mayflower              521    15     19 

12 Gerald Rayner      Priory Bowmen          515    15     20 

13 Ron Simpson        Crown Archers          514    12     24 

14 Paul Smith         Crown Archers          509    12     22 

   Martin Page        Taverham Archers       502    10     19 

15 Martin Page        Taverham Archers       500    17     10 

16 Ian Bushell        Rayleigh Town          498    12     14 

17 Matthew Meadows    Chiltern Archers       495    10     20 

18 Keith Willett      Rayleigh Town          493     9     20 

19 Tom Major          Pilgrim Archers        446     6     22 

20 David Potter       Crown Archers          429     7     13 

21 Dennis Saville     Ardleigh               412     8     17 

22 David Tyson        Grays Archers          393     6     12 

23 Alan Munson        Blue Arrows            230     2      1 

24 Mark Cosgrove      West Essex               0     0      0  DNS 

25 Mark Cosgrove      West Essex               0     0      0  DNS 

26 Neil Smith         West Essex               0     0      0  DNS 

27 Peter Pearson      Grays Archers            0     0      0  DNS 

28 Steve Pearson      Grays Archers            0     0      0  DNS 

29 Neil Smith         West Essex               0     0      0  DNS 

 

 

 LADIES RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Wendie Stevens     Mayflower              532    20     20 

 2 Jackie Gould       Crown Archers          527    16     20 

 3 Samantha Meadows   Chiltern Archers       526    18     18 

 4 Yvonne Wade        Burntwood              523    20     16 

 5 Jo Orbell          Jollys                 519    17     20 

 6 Carol Haselgrove   Chiltern Archers       516    19     13 

   Wendie Stevens     Mayflower              515    11     24 

   Caroline Owen      Petersfield Bwm        507    23     14 

 7 Caroline Owen      Petersfield Bwm        500    13     17 

   Candy Schofield    Woking                 492    11     15 

 8 Candy Schofield    Woking                 491     8     23 

 9 Anita Baily        Leaves Green           462     5     22  Retired 

10 Marion Saville     Ardleigh               448     7     10 

11 Jane Tyson         Grays Archers          331     5      7 

   Anita Baily        Leaves Green           223     2      5 

12 Marissa Cosgrove   West Essex               0     0      0  DNS 

   Linda Roberts Oakfield    0     0      0  DNS 

 



 

 

 GENTS COMPOUND  

                                            Score  10's    9's 

   Terry Course       Clophill               587    47     13 

 1 Neil Wakelin       GSA                    584    44     16 

   Mark Franklin      Petersfield Bwm        582    42     18 

 2 Terry Course       Clophill               582    42     18 

 3 Tim Nash           Mayflower              577    31     23 

   Tim Nash           Mayflower              575    36     23 

 4 Philip Glover      Mayflower              575    35     25 

   Philip Glover      Mayflower              575    35     25 

   Matt Gardner       Stortford Archers      573    32     27 

 5 Mark Franklin      Petersfield Bwm        572    33     27 

 6 Matt Gardner       Stortford Archers      570    30     30 

 7 Richard Wilkins    Deben                  568    29     30 

 8 James Sinclair     West Essex             560    21     38 

 9 Warren Stroud      Mayflower              555    18     39 

10 Mitch Vaughan      Mayflower              549    17     34 

11 George Fenton      Mayflower              549    13     43 

12 James King         CADAC                  537    14     39 

13 Steve Spragg       Oakfield               528    12     35 

14 Graham Pallett     Mayflower              460     1     27 

   Tim Nash           Mayflower              173    11      7  Retired 

   Tony Ikel          Oakfield       0     0 0  DNS  

 

 

 LADIES COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Melanie Wakelin    GSA                    560    22     36 

   Mel Clarke         Taverham Archers       557    19     39 

 2 Pat Spragg         Oakfield               549    14     42 

 3 Mel Clarke         Taverham Archers       546     9     48 

 4 Liz Brown          Stortford A C          545    13     40 

 5 Anna King          CADAC                  545    13     40 

 6 Joan Ikel          Oakfield               541    10     33 

 7 Jenny Stroud       Mayflower              529    10     37 

 8 Christine Higgins  Oakfield               447     2     26 

 

 

 JUNIOR BOY RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Edward Kearse      CADAC                  535    18     24 

 2 Alec Wheeler       Clophill               532    21     24 

 3 Andrew Devlin      Oakfield               526    15     25 

   Alec Wheeler       Clophill               523    15     21 

 4 Michael Simpson    Crown Archers          521    17     18 

 5 Robert Russell     GSA                    510    17     21 

 6 Tyler Powell       Rayleigh Town          504    14     16 

   Robert Russell     GSA                    487    12     19 

 7 Caius Ajiz         Rayleigh Town          408     8     10 

 8 Oliver Butterfield Chelmsford T R         325     1     10 

 9 Dean Tyson         Grays Archers          211     4      3 

10 Lewis Tyson        Grays Archers          198     3      4 

11 Aron Maher         Oakfield                90     1      4 

12 Joe Fullbrook      Rayleigh Town           69     2      2  Retired 

 

 

 

 

 

 JUNIOR GIRL RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Sophie Meering     Crowthorne             482     9     20 

 2 Sophie Cole        Chelmsford T R         470    11     17 

   Sophie Meering     Crowthorne             465     5     21 

 3 Rebecca Willson    HNA                    433     5      9 

 4 Louise Devlin      Oakfield               297     3      5 

 5 Aishling Maher     Oakfield               270     5      3 

 

 

 JUNIOR BOY COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Lewis Humphries    Taverham Archers       539    10     40 

 2 Matthew Sims       Clophill               523    10     28 

 3 Reece Powell       Rayleigh Town          459     3     20 

 

 

 JUNIOR GIRL COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Emily Brown        Clophill               535    11     38 

 

 

 GENTS LONGBOW 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Terry Riddick      Grays Archers          267     1      6 

   Mike Mahoney       Leaves Green           169     5      2 

 2 Mike Mahoney       Leaves Green           137     3      1 



 

 

 RECURVE TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Kenny Allen               Taverham Archers       552    26     23 

   Peter Humphries           Taverham Archers       531    21     23 

   Martin Page               Taverham Archers       500    17     10 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1 Taverham Archers                                1583    64     56 

 

   Jackie Gould              Crown Archers          527    16     20 

   Michael Simpson           Crown Archers          521    17     18 

   Ron Simpson               Crown Archers          514    12     24 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2 Crown Archers                                   1562    45     62 

 

   Samantha Meadows          Chiltern Archers       526    18     18 

   Carol Haselgrove          Chiltern Archers       516    19     13 

   Matthew Meadows           Chiltern Archers       495    10     20 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3 Chiltern Archers                                1537    47     51 

 

   Tyler Powell              Rayleigh Town          504    14     16 

   Ian Bushell               Rayleigh Town          498    12     14 

   Keith Willett             Rayleigh Town          493     9     20 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4 Rayleigh Town                                   1495    35     50 

 

   Bob Riley                 Oakfield               550    22     30 

   Andrew Devlin             Oakfield               526    15     25 

   Louise Devlin             Oakfield               297     3      5 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5 Oakfield                                        1373    40     60 

 

   Martin Skinner            Chelmsford T R         521    15     22 

   Sophie Cole               Chelmsford T R         470    11     17 

   Oliver Butterfield        Chelmsford T R         325     1     10 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6 Chelmsford T R                                  1316    27     49 

 

   David Tyson               Grays Archers          393     6     12 

   Jane Tyson                Grays Archers          331     5      7 

   Dean Tyson                Grays Archers          211     4      3 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 7 Grays Archers                                    935    15     22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 COMPOUND TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Tim Nash                  Mayflower              577    31     23 

   Philip Glover             Mayflower              575    35     25 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1 Mayflower                                       1152    66     48 

 

   Neil Wakelin              GSA                    584    44     16 

   Melanie Wakelin           GSA                    560    22     36 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2 GSA                                             1144    66     52 

 

   Terry Course              Clophill               582    42     18 

   Emily Brown               Clophill               535    11     38 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3 Clophill                                        1117    53     56 

 

   Pat Spragg                Oakfield               549    14     42 

   Joan Ikel                 Oakfield               541    10     33 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4 Oakfield                                        1090    24     75 

 

   Mel Clarke                Taverham Archers       546     9     48 

   Lewis Humphries           Taverham Archers       539    10     40 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5 Taverham Archers                                1085    19     88 

 

   Anna King                 CADAC                  545    13     40 

   James King                CADAC                  537    14     39 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6 CADAC                                           1082    27     79 

 

 



 

 

 FAMILY TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Melanie Wakelin           GSA                    560    22     36 

   Neil Wakelin              GSA                    584    44     16 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1                                                 1144    66     52 

 

   James King                CADAC                  537    14     39 

   Anna King                 CADAC                  545    13     40 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2                                                 1082    27     79 

 

   Pat Spragg                Oakfield               549    14     42 

   Steve Spragg              Oakfield               528    12     35 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3                                                 1077    26     77 

 

   Peter Humphries           Taverham Archers       531    21     23 

   Lewis Humphries           Taverham Archers       539    10     40 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4                                                 1070    31     63 

 

   Ron Simpson               Crown Archers          514    12     24 

   Michael Simpson           Crown Archers          521    17     18 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5                                                 1035    29     42 

 

   Matthew Meadows           Chiltern Archers       495    10     20 

   Samantha Meadows          Chiltern Archers       526    18     18 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6                                                 1021    28     38 

 

   Christine Higgins         Oakfield               447     2     26 

   Andrew Devlin             Oakfield               526    15     25 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 7                                                  973    17     51 

 

   Tyler Powell              Rayleigh Town          504    14     16 

   Reece Powell              Rayleigh Town          459     3     20 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 8                                                  963    17     36 

 

   Marion Saville            Ardleigh               448     7     10 

   Dennis Saville            Ardleigh               412     8     17 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 9                                                  860    15     27 

 

   Jane Tyson                Grays Archers          331     5      7 

   David Tyson               Grays Archers          393     6     12 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

10                                                  724    11     19 

 

   Aishling Maher            Oakfield               270     5      3 

   Aron Maher                Oakfield                90     1      4 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

11                                                  360     6      7 

 

 

 

Lady Paramount Prizes 

 

Alan Munson    Blue Arrows        

Jane Tyson      Grays Archers           

Aron Maher       Oakfield Archers        

Aishling Maher  Oakfield Archers            

 

 

My thanks to : 

 

Our Judges 

Mr Graham Sibley, Mr Mike Pearce, Mrs Maggie Pearce for their continued 

support. 

 

Our Lady Paramount 

Mrs Astrid Vaughan who took the opportunity to see how some of her past 

juniors were coping with life as adults! 

 

Linecutter Archery 

For attending this year’s tournament and for their generous donation of a 

£50 voucher for the raffle. I am most embarrassed to say this year the 

voucher was won by the Tournament Organiser. It was not rigged, honestly! 

 

Ian Pow (Rocky the Raffle Ticket Rottweiler) 

For running a great raffle again which helps to keep the shoot in the 

black and our members for donating mostly alcohol in generous volumes. 

 

Shirley (Alex’s mum) Purser 

For organising the catering and making a great fruit cake, only surpassed 

by Brian Purser’s Bread Pudding (with Cointreau) 

 

Nic Adams 

Once again for taking over the scoring and providing a brace of back up 

laptops to deal with software that sometimes has a mind of its own. 

 

David Scorah 

For providing a large van, time and muscle, to move bosses and stands to 

and from Barleylands. 

 

The Work Party 

For giving up their Saturday evening to set up the hall and for putting 

in a 12 hour day to host the shoot. A big ouch to Wendie Stevens who had 

to visit hospital to have her thumb strapped after an injury moving the 

bosses. 


